OP \$165.00 2578910

ETAS ID: TM354986

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Apogee Software, Ltd.		08/14/2015	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: TEXAS
Interceptor Entertainment ApS		08/14/2015	COMPANY: DENMARK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Gearbox Software, LLC
Street Address:	101 E. Park Blvd., Suite 1200
City:	Plano
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75074
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: TEXAS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2578916	DUKE NUKEM	
Registration Number:	2435065		
Registration Number:	4138126	DUKE NUKEM FOREVER	
Registration Number:	2436890	COME GET SOME	
Registration Number:	2596829	HAIL TO THE KING	
Registration Number:	2647969	HAIL TO THE KING, BABY!	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2144530810

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2144779098

Email: tim@ackermannlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Timothy G. Ackermann
Address Line 1: 701 Commerce St.
Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	011-002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy G. Ackermann
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy G Ackermann/

TRADEMARK REEL: 005622 FRAME: 0941

900337630

DATE SIGNED:	09/14/2015	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=DN_Exhibit B_Assignment of Trademarks_executed#page1.tif		
source=DN_Exhibit B_Assignment of Trademarks_executed#page2.tif		
source=DN_Exhibit B_Assignment of Trademarks_executed#page3.tif		
ource=DN Exhibit B Assignment of Trademarks executed#page4.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 005622 FRAME: 0942

EXHIBIT B

Assignment of Trademarks

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS ("Trademark Assignment"), is made and entered into as of _______, 2015 ("Effective Date") by and between:

Apogee Software Ltd., d/b/a 3D Realms Entertainment and

Interceptor Entertainment ApS

all of the foregoing being collectively referred to herein as "Assignors";

AND

Gearbox Software, LLC, a Texas limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS.

in consideration of the premises, the mutual covenants and conditions herein contained, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

Assignors hereby assign and deliver to Assignee all rights, title and interest, worldwide, known or unknown, owned by Assignors in and to the Duke Nukem Universe (as that term is defined in the Assignment Agreement), which includes, without limitation:

Any and all marks, including but not limited to trademarks, service marks, design marks, logos, slogans and trade names, used in connection with or associated with, related to or derived from, the Duke Nukem Universe, registered or unregistered, and expressly including, but not limited to, those set forth on Exhibit B.1.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, Assignors have executed or caused their duly-authorized officer to execute, this Trademark Assignment as of the date first written above.

14

CONFIDENTIAL

	ASSIGN	OR				
	Mike Nie	lsen				
	Apogee Entertain	Software, ment	Ltd.	d/b/a	3D	Realms
	ву_/	lium	**********	innament:		
	[insert na	me]				
ACKNO	OWLEDG	MENT				
This instrument was acknowledged the man	before me nager o					2015, by
	NOTAR	Y PUBLIC i	and fo	or		i
My Commission Expires:	·					

15

13250.0103.02515.3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005622 FRAME: 0944

CONFIDENTIAL	ASSIGNOR
	Interceptor Entertainment ApS
	by Frederik Schreiber
	[insert name]
ACKNO	OWLEDGMENT
	before me on, 2015, by ager of, a
	NOTARY PUBLIC in and for
My Commission Expires:	

CONFIDENTIAL

EXHIBIT B.1

Trademarks For "Duke Nukem" Works Assigned to Gearbox

Mark	Trademark Registration No.	Country
(Nuclear Symbol)	1441632	Australia
(Nuclear Symbol)	TMA842096	Canada
(Nuclear Symbol)	2435065	U.S.
COME GET SOME	2436890	U.S.
DUKE NUKEM	TMA841882	Canada
DUKE NUKEM	9959181	EU
DUKE NUKEM	2578916	U.S.
DUKE NUKEM FOREVER	9959222	EU
DUKE NUKEM FOREVER	4138126	U.S.
HAIL TO THE KING	TMA648429	Canada
HAIL TO THE KING	2173391	EU
HAIL TO THE KING	870189	Australia
HAIL TO THE KING	2596829	U.S.
HAIL TO THE KING BABY	2647969	U.S.

13250.0103.02515.3

RECORDED: 09/14/2015

17

TRADEMARK REEL: 005622 FRAME: 0946